SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-249

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT RELATING TO AUTOMATED CASHIERING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the County and N. Harris Computer Corporation d/b/a Systems Innovators, a division of N. Harris Computer Corporation, are the parties to that certain "Software License and Services Agreement Relating to Automated Cashiering System" executed on January 19, 2010, and amended on January 7, 2020, and December 7, 2020 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement will end on January 18, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to continue to receive software maintenance and support for the automated cashiering system; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the Agreement for five (5) years through January 18, 2029; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of this Amendment 3 from January 19, 2024, through January 18, 2029, is Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents (\$41,727.79);

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 3 to the Software License and Services Agreement Relating to Automated Cashiering System with N. Harris Computer Corporation d/b/a Systems Innovators, a division of N. Harris Computer Corporation.

DATED this 28th day of June, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u> Chairperson

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council